
FOR MODELS ASSEMBLED IN JAPAN

PARTS LIST

b
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENT-ZN/ZQ-201



Machine layout

00 Table - Frame 06A-1 Thread guide A (Standard) (ZN)

01A Head-Bed A 06A-2 Thread guide A (Standard) (ZQ)

01B Head-Bed B 06B-1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (ZN)

02A Thread Cut A 06B-2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (ZQ)

02B Thread Cut B 07 Color change

02C Thread Cut C 08 Drive

02D Thread Cut D 10A H - Direction pantograph drive

03-1 Take up lever (ZN) 10B H - Direction pantograph drive

03-2 Take up lever (ZQ) 10C-1 Pantograph drive C

04A-1 Needle bar A (ZN) 10C-2 Pantograph drive C (QS)

04A-2 Needle bar A (ZQ) 11 Control

04B Needle bar B 12-1 Accessories (ZN)

04C Needle bar C 12-2 Accessories (ZQ)

05 Jump

BENT-ZN-ZQ-201
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

C O N T E N T S



10C-2
10C-1

02C 02D

10B

02A 02B

04A-1 04C04B

12-1

10A

03-1

06A-1

06B-1

12-1

05

11

08

01B01A

00

07

020411BENT-ZN

Machine layout (BENT-ZN)



10C-2
10C-1

02C 02D

11

01B01A

05

08

0712-2

10B

02A 02B

04A-2 04C04B

12-2

10A

03-2

06A-2

06B-2

00

020411BENT-ZQ

Machine layout (BENT-ZQ)



990722

BENT-ZN/ZQ

00  Table\Frame

8

15

3

4

5

6

11

16

10

9

17

17

12

2

14
14

14

13

12

12

7
6

7
5

3

1



00 TABLE - FRAME

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 MG120000 Table(Front,long) 1  
2 MF141010 Table stopper front 6  
3 A9019033 Lever fastener 2  
4 MF141030 Table leaf bracket 1  
5 MG120010 Table(Rear,long) 2  
6 MF140070 Table fixing plate 2  
7 MF140060 Table adjust rubber(T=10) 12  
8 MG110002 BENT frame(Long) 1  
9 MF141040 Table adjuster 2  
10 MF140050 Machine level adjuster 60L 4  
11 MF250131 Cover plate 2  
12 Tapping screw f5×12  
13 Truss screw f5×16  
14 Hex.nut M10  
15 Hex.nut M5  
16  Flush screw M3×5   
17  Hex.socket bolt M5×22   

    



'98.06.25

BENT-ZN/ZQ

01A  Head\Bed A

27

32

31

30

29

28

27

27

27

26

25

24

23

2

5

4

22

21

20
19

18

1716

15

14

13

12

1110

8

7

9

6

5

4

3

2

1



01 A HEAD - BED

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 KL220000 Upper shaft 1  
2 KL220130 Oil felt B 2  
3 KL220030 Upper shaft middle metal 1  
4 HP231390 Thrust washer(Upper shaft gear) 2  
5 KL220080 Upper shaft collar 2  
6 KF220130 Bevel gear(Upper shaft) 1  
7 KL220040 Upper shaft rear bearing case 1  
8 A9010017 Bearing(6004ZZ) 1  
9 KL220090 Upper shaft rear bearing collar 1  

10 MF220000 Oil supply bracket 1  
11 A9075117 Urethane tube U4-W 1  
12 KL220150 Oil felt D 1  
13 KC251330 Oil core L=75 1  
14 MY294600 Arm top cover 1  
15 KF220460 Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) 1
16 KL220050 Vertival metal(Upper) 1  
17 KL220140 Oil felt C 1  
18 KB230010 Take up lever cam K6 90°with crank 1  
19 A9012007 Screw for bobbin(SM11/64 40×10) 1  
20 KB230050 90°crank 1  
21 KF230420 Take up lever cam set screw 1  
22 KB230030 Take up lever cam K6 1  
23 KL220020 Upper shaft front metal 1  
24 KL250051 Arm side cable cover 1  
25 LA210010 Arm(ZN-A) 1  
26 KL220010 Vertical shaft 1  
27  Hex.socket screw M6×6   
28  Truss screw M4×30   
29  Truss screw M4×10   
30  Screw(SM1/4 40×4)   
31  Truss screw M4×8   
32  Screw(SM15/64 28×10)   

 (With adhesion)   



29

7

32

26

19

5

12

11

10

10

16

15

14

13

18

17

21
20

22

22

23

23

23

23

23

23

25

24

24

7
9

8

31

3030

29

28

26

27

26

5

6

5

4
3

2

1

020410

BENT-ZN/ZQ

01B  Head\Bed B



01B HEAD - BED B

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 KF221020 Bobbin case(4B19-S6-BA) 1  
2 KF220530 Bobbin 1  
3 KF220750 Rotating hook KHS 12-R YNW(Teflon) 1  
4 KF220230 Lower shaft metal(Front) 1  
5 KL220140 Oil felt C 3  
6 KC220210 Lower shaft 1  
7 KX250080 Needle plate set screw(Hex.socket) 10

8 LA250031 Cylinder bed cover(Multi) 1  
9 LA250040 Multi cylinder bed cover A 1  
10 KF220271 Gear cover set 1  
11 KL220060 Vertical shaft metal(Lower) 1  
12 KF220470 Bevel gear(Vertical shaft upper) 1  
13 KC250482 Barrel bed cover pressure spring 1  
14 LA210081 Needle plate base(Short type) 1  
15 KL220120 Oil felt A 1  
16 MG210000 Multi cylinder bed(Long) 1  
17 KF220290 Lower shaft collar 1  
18 KL220070 Lower shaft metal(Rear) 1  
19 KF220480 Bevel gear(Lower shaft) 1  
20 HS210031 Barrel bed cover(Short type) 1  
21 A9012027 Hinge(TH-TM-72) 1  
22 MG210060 Felt(t=6) 2  
23  Hex.socket set screw M6×8   
24  Screw(SM11/65 40×5)   
25  Screw(SM11/65 40×4)   
26  Screw(SM1/4 40×4)   
27  Hex.socket bolt M5×25   
28  Hex.socket bolt M5×15   
29  Pan screw M3×6   
30  Hex.socket bolt M8×30(With washers)   
31  Hex.socket bolt M12×35(With spring washer)   
32 HT220061 Thrust washer(Lower shaft)   



020410

BENT-ZN/ZQ
BENBME-ZN/ZQ
BENYME-ZN/ZQBEDSME-ZN/ZQ-A

02A  Thread cut A

1

5

2

27

6

11

10

9

8

4

3

7

29

22

28

33

26

21

20

19

18

17

23

25

25

24

30

31

32

31

30

16

15

14

13

12



02A THREAD CUT  A

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 KX270283 Cylinder throat plate(Short type) a'ssy H×1
2 Hex.nut M4  Except for NT 
3 KX270023 Cylinder throat plate(Short type) H×1
4 KX250080 Throat plate set screw(Hex.socket) H×2
5  Hex.socket flush svrew M4×6   
6 HT270181 Lower thread support stay(Cylinder) CMP H×1
7 KN270961 Fixed knife H×1
8 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw H×1
9 KN270952 Driving knife H×1

10 A9013066 Wave washer(WW5)(SK) H×1
11 KN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft H×1
12 A9056030 Rotary solenoid(3ER25-35×3×8×9) H×1  
13 LA270040 Solenoid stay H×1  
14 KN272401 Stopper eccentric H×2  
15 KC271940 Solenoid lever A H×1  
16 HS210080 Connecting clamp H×1  
17 HS210051 Hook fixing stay(Short type) H×1  
18 HS210300 Hook(Cylinder MK5) H×1  
19 KC271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft H×1  
20 KX270430 Screw(Cylinder) H×1  
21 KX270000 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position H×1  

bracket
22 LA270020 Hook drive rod H×1  
23 LA270010 Lower thread knife driving rod H×1  
24 KC271120 Lower thread knife driving lever(Upper) H×1  
25 A9012114 DU bush with flange(MB0505-10FDU) H×2  
26 LA270030 Lower thread knife driving lever(Lower) H×1 Except for NT
27 KF230640 Lock connecting bar clamp H×1 Except for NT
28  Hex.socket bolt M4×8  Except for NT 
29 Pan screw M3×3
30 Hex.socket bolt M4×6  
32 Hex.socket bolt M4×18  
31 Hex.nut M3  
33 Hex.socket bolt M3×5  



17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

020408BENT-ZN/ZQ

02B  Thread cut B



02B THREAD CUT  B

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 A9052078 Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1)
2 MF210080 Sensor bracket
3 MF210070 Lower thread knife drive lever lower
4 MB295250 Lever pin
5 MB295290 Lever set pin
6 MB295270 Lever connecting plate
7 MB295260 Motor lever collar
8 MF210070 Motor lever(Long)
9 MG210050 THread cutter motor bracket(Long)

10 MF510020 Color change·thread cutter motor
11 Truss screw M3×15
12 Hex.socket bolt M3×6
13 Hex.nut M4 ?
14 Hex.socket bolt M3×8
15 Flush screw M3×8
16 Hex.socket set screw M4×5
17 Hex.socket bolt M4×10

     



010801

BENT-ZN/ZQ
BENBME-ZN/ZQ
BENYME-ZN/ZQBEDSME-ZN/ZQ-A

02C  Thread cut C 

12

10 11

11

9

18

18

22

8

6 18

7

21

211820
5

19

24

17
4

3

2

1

16

15

14

13

23

23



02C THREAD CUT  C

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 A9056031 Rotary solenoid 4ER67.5-33×3×8×9 H×1  
2 LA270100 Thread away base H×1  
3 KL270260 Switch stay H×1  
4 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) H×1  
5 KN272400 Stopper eccentric H×1  
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate H×1  
7 KL270110 Thread away solenoid lever H×1  
8 KL270091 Thread away hook guide H×1  
9 KL270101 Thread away hook H×1  

10 KL270120 Connecting plate H×1  
11 KL270130 Lever connecting pin H×2  
12 LA270140 Thread away a'ssy H×1
13 KX270050 Thread guard disk(Upper) H×1 ZN

RD270040 Thread guard disk(Upper) H×1 ZQ
14 KX270370 Napped plate H×2 ZN

RD270020 Napped plate H×2 ZQ
15 KX270070 Thread guard disk spacer H×2  
16 LA270120 Thread guard disk bracket(ZN-A) H×1 ZN

LA270080 Thread guard disk bracket(ZQ-A) H×1 ZQ
17  Truss screw M3×10   
18  Hex.nut M4(With spring washer)   
19  Hex.socket bolt M4×12(Spring washer)   
20  Truss screw M4×16   
21  Hex.socket set screw M4×8   
22  Truss screw M3×6   
23  Truss screw M4×8   
24  Truss screw M3×6(With plain washer)   



010801
BENBME-ZN/ZQ
BENYME-ZN/ZQBEDSME-ZN/ZQ-A BENT-ZN/ZQ

02D  Thread cut D

12

11

9

10

6

26

29

28
15

33

13

1

30

19

24

23

22

21

20

18

17

25

16

32

31

31

14
27

8

7

5
4

3
2



02D THREAD CUT D

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 KX270230 Thread support apron a'ssy H×1 ZN

RD270050 Thread support apron a'ssy H×1 ZQ
2 KF250250 Thread hook shaft screw ZN…H×2,ZQ…H×3
3 KF250231 Thread guard spring holder ZN…H×2,ZQ…H×3
4 KF250241 Thread hook spring ZN…H×2,ZQ…H×3
5 KF250220 Thread guard disk ZN…H×2,ZQ…H×3
6 KF230582 Thread way guide(For thread support apron) ZN…H×9,ZQ…H×15
7 KX270110 Thread support pin ZN…H×9,ZQ…H×15
8 KX270100 Thread support block ZN…H×9,ZQ…H×15
9 KX270090 Thread support clamp ZN…H×9,ZQ…H×15

10 KX270120 Thread support spring ZN…H×9,ZQ…H×15
11 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) ZN…H×9,ZQ…H×15
12 KX270080 Thread support apron H×1 ZN

RD270010 Thread support apron H×1 ZQ
13 LA270130 Thread support a'ssy H×1  
14 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper H×1  
15 A9012368 Spacer(Bind bush) H×1  
16 KX270360 Thread support push rod H×1  
17 KX270320 Thread support push pin H×1  
18 LA270090 Thread support lever H×1  
19 A9012127 E-ring(3) H×1  
20 KX270310 Thread support link H×1  
21 KX270350 Thread support return spring H×1  
22 KX270300 Thread support lever pin H×1  
23 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL(With cover) H×1  
24 KC270101 Solenoid pin H×1  
25 LA270070 Thread support base H×1  
26  Hex.socket bolt M4×12(With washers)   
27  Hex.socket button bolt M3×10   

 (With washers)   
28  Hex.socket bolt M3×6   
29  Hex.socket bolt M3×8(With washers)   
30  Hex.socket bolt M3×6(With plain washer)   
31  Hex.socket set screw M5×8   
32  Hex.socket set screw M4×4   
33  Hex.socket set screw M3×6   



990722

35

BENBME-ZN
BENYME-ZN BENT-ZN

03-1  Take up lever (ZN)

BENRME-ZN
BENSME-ZN

21

1

37

36

2

3a

33

34

30

6

26

29

28

32

8

4

19

18

17

22

13
12

11

10

9

7

5

3b

2

1

23

24

20

31

27

14

16

15

22
25

28



03-1 TAKE UP LEVER (ZN)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 A9075122 Universal elbow M-5UL H×1  
2 A9075123 Universal nipple M-5UN H×1  

3a LA230260 Lubrication pipe H×1 Except for NT
3b MG230000 Drive shaft lubrication pipe H×1 NT
4 KX230163 Stocker H×1  
5 LA230171 Slide shaft H×1  
6 KX230071 Slide shaft bush(Upper) H×1  
7 HB230270 Needle bar drive lever fixing H×1  

pin set collar
8 KT230051 Take up lever drive lever a'ssy H×1  
9 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) H×1  

10 KT230031 Take up lever driving lever H×1  
11 HT230090 Take up lever drive roller H×1  
12 HT230100 Take up lever drive roller shaft H×1  
13 KF230500 Take up lever roller a'ssy H×1  
14 A9012164 Washer(R-TW0815) H×1  
15 KB230100 Take up lever drive shaft metal H×1  
16 KB230110 Take up lever drive shaft H×1  
17 LA250100 Head cover(ZN-A) H×1  
18 KX240160 Thread guard(With ceramic) H×1  
19 KX230200 Take up lever a'ssy H×1  
20 KX230130 Take up lever shaft H×1  
21 KX230110 Take up lever bracket H×1  
22 KX230310 Take up lever shim(t0.3) H×1  
23 KX230141 Take up lever spacer H×8  
24 KX230151 Take up lever(ZN multi) H×9  
25 KX230120 Take up lever collar H×1  
26  Hex.socket bolt M4×10(With washers)   
27  Hex.nut SM7/32(With spring washer)   
28  Hex.socket set screw M5×6(With adhesion)   
29  Hex.socket set screw M5×8   
30  Truss screw M3×10   
31  Hex.socket set screw M4×8   
32  Hex.socket bolt M4×8   
33 LA230340 Oil core H×1  
34 LA230420 Slide shaft a'ssy H×1  
35 LA230360 Lubrication pipe a'ssy for multi head type H×1 Except for NT
36 MG230010 Drive shaft lubrication pipe a'ssy H×1 NT
37  screw(SM11/64×11)   



990730

BENT-ZQ
BENBME-ZQ
BENYME-ZQ

BENRME-ZQ
BENSME-ZQ

03-2  Take up lever (ZQ)

39

38

37

36

35

17

5

1

1

2

29

34

33

32

31

30

28

2827

26

25

24

23

23

22

20

20

19

18

21

19

18

16

15

14

13

12
11

10
9

8

7

6

3b

3a

4

2



03-2 TAKE UP LEVER (ZQ)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 A9075122 Universal elbow M-5UL H×1  
2 A9075123 Universal nipple M-5UN H×1  

3a LA230260 Lubrication pipe H×1 Except for NT
3b MG230000 Drive shaft lubrication pipe H×1 NT
4 LA230171 Slide shaft H×1
5 KX230071 Slide shaft bush(Upper) H×1
6 HB230270 Needle bar drive lever fixing collar H×1
7 LA230330 Take up lever drive lever a'ssy H×1
8 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) H×1  
9 KT230032 Take up lever drive lever H×1  

10 RD230120 Take up lever drive roller H×1  
11 RD230130 Take up lever drive roller shaft H×1  
12 KF230680 Take up lever rollar a'ssy H×1  
13 A9012164 Washer(R-TW0815) H×1  
14 KB230100 Take up lever drive shaft metal H×1  
15 KB230110 Take up lever drive shaft H×1  
16 LA230251 Stocker H×1  
17 LA230410 Take up lever a'ssy(ZQ-A) H×1  
18 KX230151 Take up lever H×15
19 KX230141 Take up lever spacer H×13
20 KX230310 Take up lever shim(t0.3) H×2
21 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar H×1
22 RD230080 Take up lever shaft H×1
23 KX230120 Take up lever collar H×1
24 LA230281 Take up lever bracket H×1
25 LA250050 Head cover H×1
26 RD240270 Thread guard(With guide) H×1
27 Hex.nut SM7/32(With spring washer)
28 Hex.socket set screw M5×6(With adhesion)
29 Hex.socket set screw M5×8
30 Hex.socket bolt M4×10(With washers)
31  Hex.socket set screw M4×4   
32  Hex.socket set screw M4×8   
33  Hex.socket bolt M4×8   
34  Truss screw M3×10   
35  screw(SM11/64×11)   
36 LA230340 Oil core H×1  
37 LA230420 Slide shaft a'ssy H×1  
38 LA230360 Lubrication pipe a'ssy for multi head type H×1 Except for NT
39 MG230010 Drive shaft lubrication pipe a'ssy H×1 NT

    



010711

BEDSME-ZN-A BENT-ZN
BENBME-ZN
BENYME-ZN

BENRME-ZN
BENSME-ZN

04A-1  Needle bar A (ZN)

32

30

6

34

31

2

40

39

23

37

38

37

30

35

41

21

22

22

16

28

27

9

8

3

19

24

20

12

13

11

10

14

5

18

17

29

15

33

1

36

26

25

7

4



04A-1 NEEDLE BAR A (ZN)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 HT230130 Needle bar cap H×9  
2 HT230151 Needle bar guide H×9  
3 HT230041 Needle bar H×9  
4 HT230810 Needle bar a'ssy H×9  
5 HT230251 Needle bar spring(Upper) H×9  
6 HT230263 Washer for set clamp H×9  
7 HT230330 Cloth winder stop latch set clamp H×9  
8 KX230251 Needle bar spring(Lower) H×9  
9 HT230143 Pressure foot H×9  

10 KF230910 O-ring(AN6227-5) H×9  
11 HT230120 Washer 2.4(YN) H×9  
12 HT230670 Needle clamp(With hook) H×9  
13 KF230250 Needle(DBK5-11) H×9  
14 KX230283 Slide block H×1  
15 KX230180 Needle bar felt H×1  
16 A9014055 O-ring(1-AS-7) H×9
17 KF230920 O-ring(P7) H×9  
18 KX230040 Bearing plate H×1  
19 KX230010 LM base H×1  
20 KX230060 LM guide H×1  
21 KX230023 Base plate H×1  
22 KX230192 LM stopper H×2
23 Hex.socket set screw M5×8 H×2  
24 LA230140 Bearing guide H×1  
25 KX230050 Bearing pin H×1  
26 A9010065 Ball bearing 686zz H×1
27 A9019037 O-ring(Bush lower S12.5 NOK) H×1
28 LA230080 Slide shaft bush(Lower) H×1  
29 KF230240 Needle clamp screw(SM9/64 40) H×9  
30  Hex.socket bolt M3×8   
31  Hex.socket set screw M4×4   
32  Hex.socket bolt M3×25   
33  Hex.socket flush screw M3×25   
34  Hex.socket bolt M5×16(With washers)   
35  Hex.socket bolt M3×6   
36  Hex.socket bolt M4×6(With washers)   
37  Hex.socket button bolt M3×6   
38  Hex.socket bolt M5×12   
39  Hex.socket set screw(Dog point) M4×12   
40  Hex.socket bolt M4×15(With washers)   
41 LA230321 Slide block a'ssy H×1  



BEDSME-ZQ-A

010711

BENT-ZQ
BENBME-ZQ
BENYME-ZQ

BENRME-ZQ
BENSME-ZQ

04A-2 Needle bar A (ZQ)

54

51

60

59

58

57

57

56

55

55

54

53

52

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

15

20

23

19

18

17

16

14

13

12

11

10

9

8
7

6

5

4

3 2

1



04A-2 NEEDLE BAR A (ZQ)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 LA230300 Slide block a'ssy H×1
2 HT230130 Needle bar cap H×15  
3 HT230151 Needle bar guide H×15  
4 HT230190 Needle bar a'ssy H×15
5 HT230041 Needle bar H×15  
6 HT230251 Needle bar spring(Upper) H×15  
7 HT230261 Washer for set clamp H×15  
8 HT230330 Cloth winder stop latch set clamp H×15  
9 KX230251 Needle bar spring(Lower) H×15  

10 HT230143 Pressure foot H×15  
11 KF230910 O-ring(AN6227-5) H×15  
12 HT230120 Washer 2.4(YN) H×15  
13 HT230670 Needle clamp(With hook) H×15  
14 KF230250 Needle(DBK5-11) H×15  
15 LA230231 Slide block H×1  
16 A9014055 O-ring(1AS-7) H×15
17 KF230920 O-ring(P7) H×15
18 RD230060 Bearing plate H×1
19 RD230070 Needle bar felt H×1
20 KF230240 Needle clamp screw(SM9/64 40) H×15
21 RD230020 LM guide H×1
22 LA230221 Base plate H×1
23 KX230192 LM stopper H×2
24 LA230140 Bearing guide H×1
25 KX230050 Bearing pin H×1
26 A9010065 Ball bearing 686ZZ H×1  
27 A9019037 O-ring(Bush lower S12.5) H×1  
28 LA230080 Slide shaft bush(Lower) H×1  
51 Hex.socket set screw M5×8 H×2
52 Hex.socket set screw M4×4
53 Hex.socket bolt M5×16(With plain washers)
54 Hex.socket bolt M3×8
55 Hex.socket bolt M3×25
56 Hex.socket bolt M4×6(With washers)
57 Hex.socket button bolt M3×6
58 Hex.socket bolt M5×12
59 Hex.socket set screw(Dog point) M4×12
60 Hex.socket bolt M4×15(With washers)



31

39

39

7

36

36 44

43

4241

40

393938

37

36

35

34
33

32

30

29

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

21
20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

010711

BEDSME-ZN/ZQ-A BENT-ZN/ZQ
BENBME-ZN/ZQ
BENYME-ZN/ZQ

BENRME-ZN/ZQ
BENSME-ZN/ZQ

04B  Needle bar B



04B NEEDLE BAR  B

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 LA230100 Presser foot cam plate H×1  
2 LA230150 Presser foot cam H×1  
3 HT230380 Cam tap plate H×1  
4 LA230290 Oil core(23mm) H×1  
5 LA230110 Link pin(Upper) H×1  
6 LA230040 Link(Upper) H×1  
7 HT230730 Shim ring(10 t=0.3) H×2  
8 KF230530 Roller(For take up lever) H×1  
9 LA230130 Link roller joint pin H×1  

10 HT230760 Oil core(8mm) H×1  
11 A9011115 Needle bearing(K9×12×10T2) H×1  
12 LA230060 Crank rod H×1  
13 KB230070 90°crank counter clockwise screw H×1  
14 LA230030 Driver slide a'ssy H×1  
15 A9019036 Hex.socket bolt M4×10(With mech) H×2  
16 LA230020 Driver slide pin H×1  
17 LA230010 Driver slide H×1  
18 LB230070 Needle bar driver fixing base H×1  
19 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper H×1  
20 A9012368 Spacer(Roll bush) H×1  
21 HT230560 Needle bar driver return spring H×1  
22 A9012367 Shim ring(15 t=0.15) H×1  
23 HT230531 Needle bar driver H×1  
24 HT230280 Needle bar driver pin H×1  
25 LA230200 Felt plate H×1  
26 LA230210 Felt(Oil cleaner) H×1  
27 LA230160 Guide box H×1  
28 HT230770 Oil core(20mm) H×1  
29 LA230120 Link pin(Lower) H×1  
30 LA230050 Link(Lower) H×1  
31 HT230340 Presser foot support rubber H×1  
32 HT230370 Presser foot support H×1  
33 LA230070 Presser foot slide H×1  
34 HP231370 Square ball H×1  
35 LA230090 Square ball pin H×1  
36  Hex.socket bolt M4×12   
37  Hex.socket bolt M4×20   
38  E-ring(3)   
39  Hex.socket set screw M4×6(With nylon)   
40  Hex.socket button bolt M3×6   
41  Hex.socket set screw M4×4(With nylon)   
42  Hex.socket bolt M2.5×6   
43 Hex.socket bolt M4×8  
44 Hex.socket bolt M4×16



7

4

8

8

8

6

5

1

2

3

BEDSME-ZN/ZQ-A

010711

BENT-ZN/ZQ
BENBME-ZN/ZQ
BENYME-ZN/ZQ

BENRME-ZN/ZQ
BENSME-ZN/ZQ

04C  Needle bar C



04C NEEDLE BAR  C (* Depends on machine type)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 LA250020 Side cover(L) H×1  
2 LA250010 Side cover(R) H×1  
3 LA270110 Cap cover H×1  
4 A9052081 Push button switch(SB-221 N/O,AT-412R) Except for ZN & NT
5 KX510140 Switch cover
6 LA250060 Cover between heads for P380(With hole) Except for ZN & NT

LA250070 Cover between heads for P380(W/o hole) Except for ZN & NT
LA250080 Cover between heads for P520(With hole) Except for ZN & NT
LA250090 Cover between heads for P520(W/o hole) Except for ZN & NT
LA250110 ZNA cover between heads for P380(With hole) Except for ZN & NT
LA250120 ZNA cover between heads for P380(W/o hole) Except for ZN & NT
LA250130 ZNA cover between heads for P520(With hole) Except for ZN & NT
LA250140 ZNA cover between heads for P520(W/o hole) Except for ZN & NT

7 A9052080 Push button switch(SB-221 N/O,AT-412M) Except for NT
8 Truss screw M4×6  



BEDSME-ZN/ZQ-A

010711

BENT-ZN/ZQ
BENBME-ZN/ZQ
BENYME-ZN/ZQ

BENRME-ZN/ZQ
BENSME-ZN/ZQ

05  Jump

18
23

22

5

4
20

14

27

26

13

12

19

9

8

25

10

24

6

29

2828

17

16

21

3

2

30

1515

11

7

1



05 JUMP

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 HB240110 Cancel return spring H×1  
2 KX240051 Cancel rod H×1  
3 KB240040 Cancel bracket H×1  
4 HT240580 Manual cancel pin H×1  
5 LA240100 Manual cancel a'ssy H×1  
6 A9056036 Rotary solenoid H×1  

3ER35-35×3×8×9 M990386R(ETL)
7 HB230560 Sheet for rotary solenoid H×1  
8 HT230620 Needle bar stopper fixing pin H×1  
9 HT230220 Needle bar stopper H×1  

10 KX230100 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket H×1  
11 LA240020 Jump solenoid fixing bracket H×1  
12 HB230580 Solenoid noise prevention cover H×1  
13 HB240020 Jump solenoid lever H×1  
14 HB240030 Jump solenoid lever pin H×1  
15 HB240041 Jump eccentric H×1  
16 HB560210 Keep solenoid TDS-K07A(ETL) H×1 Except for NT
17 HB560060 Keep solenoid spring H×1 Except for NT
18 LA240011 Keep solenoid fixing plate H×1 Except for NT
19 LA230350 Needle bar indication bolt H×1
20 Hex.socket set screw(Flat point) M4×4   
21 Hex.socket button bolt M4×10   
22  Hex.socket bolt M2.6×5  Except for NT
23  Hex.socket bolt M4×10  Except for NT
24 Hex.socket bolt M4×8(With washers)  
25  Hex.socket button bolt M4×5   
26  Hex.socket set screw M4×4(With adhesion)   
27  Hex.socket bolt M4×8   
28  Hex.socket button bolt M4×12   
29  Hex.socket bolt M4×12   
30  Hex.nut M4



25

33

33

26

6

14

22

21

109

23

27

26

25

24

20

19

18

17

16

8

29

29

32

31

28

28

29

15

13 12

11

7

5

4

32

1

06A-1  Thread guide A (Standard)(ZN)

990730
BENT-ZN

BENBME-ZN
BENYME-ZN

BENRME-ZN
BENSME-ZN



06A-1 THREAD GUIDE A (STANDARD)(ZN)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 HT240331 Thread guide for first tension 9  
2 HT240211 First thread guide fixing case 1  
3 HT240230 First thread guide fixing base 1  
4 HT240220 First thread guide fixing ccver 1  
5 HT240180 SM-nut 9  
6 A9053078 Tension base earth cable(YN) 1  
7 HT240160 Tension earth plate 1  
8 HT240525 Dial type tension unit a'ssy 9  
9 HT240121 Tension base case a'ssy 1  

10 HT240240 Blind cap 1  
11 HT240062 First thread guide 2  
12  Number label 1 Except for NT
13 HT240391 Thread guide plate 1  
14 KX240033 Second thread guide plate(ZN) 1  
15 LA240050 Sponge rubber(ZN-A) 1  
16 EBY01621 4640 head switch board(ZN) 1  
17 EBY01625 H1842 1T exclusive use 16 lead flat cable 1  
18 KX330320 Tension base cover 1  
19 A9068032 FCW clamp(FCW-26) 1  
20 KX330330 Tension base cover A 1  
21 KX240010 Tension base(L) 1  
22 KX240000 Tension base(R) 1  
23  Pan head tapping screw B tight f3×5   
24  Truss screw M3×8   
25  Hex.socket button bolt M5×12   

 (With washers)   
26  Pan screw M3×6   
27  Tapping screw 3×12   
28  Truss screw M4×6   
29  Truss screw M4×10   
30  Tapping truss screw 4×10   
31  Tapping screw 3×12   
32  Pan head tapping screw B tight 3×8   
33  Pan screw M4×6   

    
    
    

 

 



33

40

35

31
32

27

27

39

38

37

28

6

5

729

27

26

9

25

24

2322

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

141312

11

10

9
8

31

36

36
35

34

33

31

30

4

3

2

1

BENT-ZQBEDSME-ZQ-A
010711

BENBME-ZQ
BENYME-ZQ

BENRME-ZQ
BENSME-ZQ

06A-2  Thread guide A (Standard)(ZQ)



06A-2  THREAD GUIDE A (STANDARD)(ZQ)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 RD240291 Felt shaft H×1  
2 RD240301 Felt H×1  
3 A9012412 Spacer(3×17L) H×2  
4 RD240321 Thread tension a'ssy(ZQ) H×15  
5 HT240480 Thread collar(For thread stand,white) H×15  
6 RD240280 Thread tension base H×1  
7 HT240240 Blind cap H×1
8 RD240030 Tension cover(For 15 needle) H×1  
9 A9068032 FCW clamp(FCW-26) H×1 NT

H×2 Except for NT
10 RD240153 Dial thread tension unit complete(BEMAX) H×15  
11 RD240111 Thread spring adjusting plate H×15  
12 RD240022 Tension base case a'sssy H×1  
13 EBY01690 H1899 pin pin cable H×1  
14 EBY01641 4640 head switch board(With BEMAX cable) H×1  
15 EBY01700 H1900 additional pin pin cable H×1  
16 RD240121 Tension earth plate H×1  
17 A9053077 Tension base earth cable ZQ H×1  
18 RD240330 First thread guide plate(ZQ-A) H×1  
19 RD240340 Second thread guide plate(ZQ-A) H×1  
20 Number label H×1 Except for NT
21 LA240030 Second thread guide H×1  
22 LA240040 Sponge rubber H×1  
23 MG240010 Tension base(L) H×1  
24 RD240090 Cord holder H×1 Except for NT
25 MG240000 Tension base(R) H×1  
26  Truss screw M3×25   
27  Truss screw M4×10   
28 Hex.nut SM11/64
29  Tapping screw 3×12   
30 Tapping pan screw 3×25
31  Truss screw M3×5   
32  Truss screw M3×6   
33  Pan screw M3×6   
34  Pan screw for flange M3×8  Except for NT
35  Truss screw M4×6   
36  Hex.socket bolt M5×10(With washers)   
37 RD240440 Tube holder(Lower) H×1  
38 RD240430 Tube holder(Upper) H×1  
39 Hex.socket bolt M3×15   
40  Pan screw M4×6   



2

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6
5

4

3

1

06B-1  Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)(ZN)

BENBHE-YN-C
BENYHE-YN-C

BENRH-YN-S
BENSH-YN-S

BENRH-YN-B
BENSH-YN-B

BENRH-YN
BENSH-YN

BENRME-ZN
BENSME-ZN BENT-ZN

BENBME-ZN
BENYME-ZN

BENB-YN
BENY-YN

BENBHE-YN-B
BENYHE-YN-B

BENBH-YN
BENYH-YN

BENRH-YN-BS
BENSH-YN-BS

BENYH-YN-C
BENBHE-YN
BENYHE-YN

BENRHE-YN
BENSHE-YN

BENR-YN-L
BENS-YN-L

BENR-YN
BENS-YN

011002



06B-1 THREAD GUIDE B (LOWER THREAD SENSORIUM) (ZN)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 HT240340 Second guide for upper tension H×9 Except for NS/NR-YN-L 

NS/NR-YN-L?? LB240080 Second guide for upper tension(With pin) H×9 NS/NR-YN-L
2 HT240290 Tension wheel H×9  
3 HT240250 Lower thread detection base a'ssy H×1  
4 KN540510 Tension wheel nut H×9  
5 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk H×9  
6 HT240280 Lower thread detection box base(YN) H×1  
7 EBY01110 4690 lower thread detection sensor board H×1  
8 HT240270 Lower thread detection box cover(YN) H×1  
9  Truss screw M4×10   

10  Hex.socket bolt M2×3   
11  Pan screw M3×6   
12  Tapping pan screw  3×8   
13  Tapping pan screw 3×12   

 



23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

16

15
141312

11

10

9

8

7
6

5

4

3

2

1

010817

BEDSME-ZQ-A BENT-ZQ
BENBME-ZQ
BENYME-ZQ

06B-2  Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)(ZQ)

BENRME-ZQ
BENSME-ZQ



06B-2 THREAD GUIDE B (LOWER THREAD SENSORIUM) (ZQ)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 RD240291 Felt shaft H×1  
2 RD240301 Felt H×1  
3 A9012412 Spacer(3×17L) H×2  
4 HT240300 Thread guide pin H×30
5 RD240321 Thread tension a'ssy(ZQ) H×15  
6 HT240480 Thread collar(For thread stand,white) H×15  
7 RR240190 Lower thread sensorium base(DSH-ZQ-U) H×1  
8 EBY01720 4680 sensor board 15 with cable H×1
9 RD540060 Board bracket H×1

10 RR240200 Lower thread sensorium board cover(DSH-ZQ-U) H×1
11 HT240290 Tension wheel a'ssy H×15
12 HT240310 Tension wheel bearing H×15
13 KN540510 Tension wheel nut H×15
14 HT240100 Lower thread sensorium sensor disk(YN) H×15
15 Truss screw M3×25
16 Pan screw M3×6
17 Truss screw M3×6
18 Truss screw M4×10
19 Hex.socket bolt M2×3
20 RD240430 Tube holder(Upper) H×1
21 RD240440 Tube holder(Lower) H×1
22 Hex.socket bolt M3×15
23 RR540000 ZQ lower thread sensorium a'ssy(DS) H×1

 



63

62

61

60

63

62
61

60

59

58

57

56

55

55
54

53
52

51

51

16
15

20

19

18

17

16
15 14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

ZQ

ZN

53

55

07  Color change

020404

BENT-ZN/ZQ



07 COLOR CHANGE

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 MF250083 Color change cover 1
2 MF330050 Head under cover 1
3 MG330090 Manual connecting shaft 1
4 MG330060 Color change motor bracket 1
5 MG330110 Color change motor(TS3617N111E24) 1
6 MG330040 Color change cam connecting shaft 1
7 MG330030 Color change cam 1
8 A9010109 Polyester slider(STW-FT150) 1
9 MG330050 Color change base 1

10 A9011241 DU bush with flange(MB1510-23FDU) 1
11 MG330080 Color change set collar 1
12 MF510010 Potentiometer(M-22E10-050) 1
13 MG330070 Potentiometer fixed plate 1
14 MG330100 Color change base plate 1
15 A9010063 Miniature bearing 5 ZN

8 ZQ
16 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft 5 ZN

8 ZQ
17 MG330010 Connecting block 1
18 MG330000 Connecting base plate 1
19 MF330020 Connecting block(ZN) 1
20 KX330280 Connecting base plate(ZN) 1
51 Truss screw M3×8
52 Hex.socket bolt M4×8(With nylon)
53 Hex.socket bolt M3×6(With washer)
54 Hex.socket bolt M4×12(With washer)
55 Hex.socket set screw(Flat point) M4×10
56 Hex.socket bolt M5×16
57 Hex.socket set screw(Cup point) M6×8
58 Hex.socket bolt M5×18(With washer)
59 Hex.socket flush bolt M6×16
60 E-ring 3
61 Hex.socket bolt M6×25
62 Hex.nut M6
63 Hex.socket bolt M5×18



18

990802BENT-ZN/ZQ

08  Drive

12

14
17

16

15

14

14
13

18

10

19

11

8

6

9

7

5

4

3

2

1



08 DRIVE

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 A9020181 Main shaft timing belt(100S5M400) 1  
2 MF310010 Main shaft motor pulley 1  
3 MY294280 Adapter for encoder 1  
4 KC510240 Coupling(ML-27-6) 1  
5 MF310040 Encoder bracket 1  
6 MF510000 Encoder(With circle bracket)(TS5307N510) 1  
7 MF510030 Main shaft motor(90W 4P PHASE3) 1  
8 MF310030 Motor base plate 1  
9 MF310020 Motor bracket 1  
10 MF310000 Main shaft motor drive pulley 1  
11 MG790000 Angle seal 1  
12 MG310000 Angle instructions needle 1  
13 Hex.socket bolt M6×20  
14 Hex.socket bolt M4×10  
15 Hex.socket bolt M4×15  
16  Hex.nut M6   
17  Hex.socket flush bolt M6×25   
18  Hex.socket bolt M6×15   
19  Hex.socket bolt M6×8   

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    



30

31

8

32

6

35
12

38

21

32

34

39

22

43

42

30

33

41

35

33

33

32
32

31

30

30

29

36

34

33

33
30

29

21

28

27

26

25

24
23

22

21
20

19
18

17

16

12

38

38

40

39

37

34

31

15
14

13
12

11
10

8

7

6

2

5 4
3

4

3

1

15
14

13
12

11
10

9

7
4

3
5

4

3

2

1

10A  H-direction pantograph drive

BENT-ZN/ZQ

44

44



10A H - DIRECTION PANTOGRAPH DRIVE

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 MF480150 Shaft holder 2  
2 ZMG480000 H-shaft housing(For LM) ASSY 2  
3 A9011123 Felt seal(FLM10) 4  
4 A9011103 Metal bush(SMZ10-20) 4  
5 MG480000 H-shaft housing(For LM) 2  
6 A9011235 Guide shaft(SF10g6-450L) 2  
7 MF481210 H-support bracket rear 2  
8 MF480190 H-belt clamp 2  
9 MF481170 H-base bracket left 1  

10 MF481300 H-pulley adjust block 2  
11 A9010106 Shim ring(SP-006050) 2  
12 A9010039 Bearing with flange 4
13 A9012406 Roll bush(6×6.5) 2  
14 MF481240 H-timing pulley front 2  
15 A9020184 H-timing belt(100S5M1295) 1  
16 MF480341 Magnet bracket 1  
17 A9052030 Magnet 1  
18 MF480331 Origin point sensor bracket 1  
19 A9052031 Magnetic memory promixing switch(MH-601AM) 1
20 MF481180 H-base bracket right 1  
21 A9011236 Pillow block 12mm(SBPP201F) 3  
22 MF481230 H-timing pulley rear 2  
23 MF480130 H-shaft motor timing pulley 1  
24 A9020187 Timing belt(150S5M375) 1  
25 MF481290 H-drive connecting shaft 12mm 1  
26 MF480401 Pantograph drive motor(TS3630N1205E10) 1  
27 MF480141 H-shaft motor drive pulley 1  
28 MG480040 H-pulse motor bracket(ZQ) 1  
29 Hex.socket bolt M4×25
30  Hex.socket bolt M5×20   
31  Hex.socket bolt M5×15
32  Hex.socket bolt M6×15
33  Hex.socket bolt M5×12
34  Hex.nut M6
35  Hex.bolt M6×45
36 Truss screw M3×6
37 Truss screw M3×8
38  Hex.socket bolt M8×18
39  Hex.socket bolt M4×15
40  Hex.nut M8  
41  Hex.nut M5   
42 Hex.socket bolt M5×22
43 Hex.socket bolt M8×80
44 MF480490 Safety stopper 2  



11

9

9
9

9

10

9

9

8

37

37

31

24

3837

36

35

36

35 34

16

15

16

15

34

33

32

32

31

31
30

29

28
27

26

25

23

16
16

16

16

16

16

22
22

22

22

22

22

21

20

19

18
17

17

14

13

12

2

2

7

6

54

3

2

1

C

B

A

C

B

A

020409

10B  V-direction pantograph drive

BENT-ZN/ZQ



10B V- DIRECTION PANTOGRAPH DRIVE

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 A9020182 Timing belt(100S5M3800) 1  
2 MF480091 Clamp plate 3
3 MF480341 Magnet bracket 2  
4 A9052030 Magnet 2  
5 MF480360 Guide block 1  
6 MF480320 Origin point rail 1  
7 MF481350 Spacer for rail fixing(L=22) 2  
8 Hex.socket bolt M5×20
9 Hex.socket button bolt M5×20

10 Hex.socket bolt M5×35
11 Truss screw M3×10
12 BMG480020 Rail cover a'ssy 1  
13 MG480020 Rail cover(For LM) 1
14 A9011237 LM guide(2RSR12ZMUU+780LM) 1  
15 MF480040 V-shaft pulley 2  
16 MF480420 Spacer(10×5.1×2.6) 9  
17 MG480030 LM spacer block 2
18 MG480010 Base plate(For LM) 1  
19 MF480081 V-shaft motor drive pulley 1  
20 MF481120 V-pulse bracket 1
21 MF480401 Pantograph drive motor(TS3630N1205E10) 1  
22 MF480030 Idler 7  
23 MF480500 Idler adjust block 1
24 A9052031 Magnetic memory promixing switch(MH-601AM) 1  
25 MF480331 Origin point sensor bracket 1  
26 Truss screw M3×6  
27 Hex.socket bolt M4×10  
28 Hex.socket bolt M3×10  
29 Hex.socket bolt M4×30
30 Flush screw M5×16
31 Hex.socket bolt M5×12
32 Hex.socket bolt M3×6
33 Hex.socket bolt M3×8
34 Hex.socket button bolt M5×18
35 Hex.socket bolt M3×18
36 Flush screw M3×10
37 Hex.socket bolt M4×15
38 Hex.nut M5



54

8

53

52
51

2

3

7

5

4

6

10

9

1 8

7

6

5

4
3

2

52

53

51

020409

10C-1  Pantograph drive C

BENT-ZN/ZQ



10C-1  PANTOGRAPH DRIVE  C

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 LA730660 Product pantograph stay a'ssy(ME) 1  
2 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring 2
3 LA730610 Positioning pin 4  
4 LA730630 Slide plate 2  
5 LA730600 Pantograph stay main body(ME) 2  
6 LA730620 Bracket 2  
7 LA730640 Spacer 2  
8 KF730500 Truss screw(SM11/64×10.5) 6  
9 LA730670 Product pantograph stay a'ssy(TANTO) 1  

10 MF480370 Product pantograph attachment 1  
51 Truss screw M3×10
52 Truss screw M4×10  
53 Hex.socket set screw M4×6  
54 Flush screw M5×16  

 
 



55

54

53

52

51

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

10C-2  Pantograph drive C (QS)

BENT-ZN/ZQ

020409



10C-2  PANTOGRAPH DRIVE C (QS)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 SF730041 Product pantograph stay a'ssy 2  
2 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring 2
3 LA730610 Positioning pin 4  
4 LA730630 Slide plate 2  
5 LA730600 Pantograph stay main body(ME) 2  
6 SF730051 Product pantograph stay bracket 2  
7 SF730061 Spacer 2  
8 A9012433 Star knob(Tap hole) STK30NT 4  
9 KF730520 Truss screw(SM11/64×18) 7  

10 SC730121 Stay·Cap frame base(First head,P=520) 1  
11 SF730071 Base liner(First head,P=520) 1
12 MG480070 Product pantograph attachment(QS) 1
51 Truss screw M3×10
52 Truss screw M4×10  
53 Hex.socket set screw M4×6(With nylons)  
54 Hex.socket set screw M3×8(With nylons)  
55 Flush screw M5×16

 
 



990722

BENT-ZN/ZQ

11  Control

18

7

26

26

16

21

22

25

24

23

23

23

22

21

20

20

20

18

19

19

19

19

15

17

14

1312

11

10

9

8

6
5

4

3

2

1



11  CONTROL

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 MF250051 Center rear cover 1  
2 MF250040 Rear panel 1  
3 MF250060 Front panel R 1  
4 MF250000 Cover(R) 1  
5 MF250070 Front panel L 1  
6 MF250010 Cover(L) 1  
7 MF790030 Power box seal 1  
8 MF250020 Main shaft cover 1  
9 EAY039A5A Power BOX 8241 1  

10 MF250090 Left end cover(With out hole)P730008 1
11 MF251120 Left side cover(BA counterplan) 1  
12 EAY039A3 Transformer 1  
13 EAY039A2 Driver box 1  
14 EAY039A1 Operation box 1  
15 MF250031 Side cover R 1  
16 MF251130 Right side cover(BA counterplan) 1  
17 MF250120 Right end cover(With hole)P732014 1  
18 EBY01710 Emergency stop switch(HW1B-V40) 1  
19  Truss screw M5×8   
20  Hex.flange bolt M5×8   
21  Truss screw M3×6   
22  Hex.flange bolt M4×8   
23  Hex.socket bolt M6×15   
24  Hex.socket bolt M6×12   
25  Hex.socket bolt M5×12   
26  Hex.socket bolt M4×10   
     

    
    
    

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



2

2
2

7

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

1

990802

BENT-ZN

12-1  Accessories (ZN)



12-1  ACCESSORIES (ZN)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 MF710001 Spool holder a'ssy 1  
2 HT240480 Thread collar 1 30  
3 HP241480 Thread guide for second tension 15  
4 HT710000 Spool holder pin 15  
5 MF710011 Thread base bracket 1  
6 MF110011 Exclusive use stand 1  
7 Hex.socket bolt M4×10  
8 Hex.set screw M5×6  
9 Hex.set screw M6×6  

10 Hex.flush bolt M4×10  
11 Hex.socket frange bolt M6×15  
12 Hex.socket bolt M8×20  

 
 
 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

   
    
    

    
    
    
    
    

 



25

24

16

23

2

1

18

18

18

22

21

20

19

19

18

17

15

14

14

13

12

11

10

9

8
7

6

5

4

3

990722

BENT-ZQ

12-2 Accessories (ZQ)



12-2  ACCESSORIES (ZQ)

ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
1 BMG710020 TANTO(ZQ) Thread guide(Tube type) 1  
2  Number seal 1-15 15  
3 HT240480 Thread collar 15  
4 RD710120 Thread guide tube holder 15  
5 RD710310 Spool tube DB2-6×4 1  
6  Tube band 5  
7 RD710100 Thread guide base 1  
8 RD710130 Spool pillar 1 2  
9 RD710140 Spool pillar 2 2  

10 HT710000 Thread pin 15  
11 RD710090 Spoll holder base 1  
12 MG710050 Spool holder wiring cover 1  
13 MG710001 Spool holder base bracket(Long) 1  
14 MG710040 Polyurethane foam 2  
15 A9012413 Spacer f5×13L 3  
16 MG710011 Spool holder base plate 1  
17 MF110011 Exclusive use stand 1  
18  Truss screw M5×12   
19  Truss screw M6×12   
20  Truss screw M3×6   
21  Truss screw M5×20   
22  Hex.socket bolt M8×15   
23 MG710060 Polyurethane foam 20×f8×t6.4   
24  Washer(5,20,t1)   
25  Hex.nut M5   
     
     

    
    
    

   
    
    

    
    
    
    
    

 



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A9010017 01A 8 A9052030 10B 4

A9010039 10A 12 A9052031 10A 19

A9010063 07 15 A9052031 10B 24

A9010065 04A-1 26 A9052078 02B 1

A9010065 04A-2 26 A9053077 06A-2 17

A9010106 10A 11 A9056030 02A 12

A9010109 07 8 A9056031 02C 1

A9011103 10A 4 A9056036 05 6

A9011115 04B 11 A9056037 02D 23

A9011115 04B 11 A9068032 06A-1 3

A9011123 10A 3 A9068032 06A-2 9

A9011235 10A 6 A9075117 01A 11

A9011236 10A 21 A9075122 03-1 1

A9011237 10B 14 A9075122 03-2 1

A9011241 07 10 A9075123 03-1 2

A9012007 01A 19 A9075123 03-2 2

A9012027 01B 21 BMG480020 10B 12

A9012114 02A 25 BMG710020 12-2 1

A9012127 02D 19 EAY039A1 11 14

A9012164 03-1 14 EAY039A2 11 13

A9012164 03-2 13 EAY039A3 11 12

A9012367 04B 22 EAY039A5A 11 9

A9012367 04B 22 EBY01110 06B-1 7

A9012368 02D 15 EBY01621 06A-1 12

A9012368 04B 20 EBY01625 06A-1 32

A9012368 04B 20 EBY01641 06A-2 14

A9012406 10A 13 EBY01690 06A-2 13

A9012412 06A-2 3 EBY01700 06A-2 15

A9012412 06B-2 3 EBY01710 11 18

A9012413 12-2 15 EBY01720 06B-2 8

A9012433 10C-2 8 HB230270 03-1 7

A9013066 02A 10 HB230270 03-2 6

A9014055 04A-1 16 HB230560 05 7

A9014055 04A-2 16 HB230580 05 12

A9019033 00 3 HB230650 03-1 9

A9019036 04B 15 HB230650 03-2 8

A9019036 04B 15 HB240020 05 13

A9019037 04A-1 27 HB240030 05 14

A9019037 04A-2 27 HB240041 05 15

A9020181 08 1 HB240110 05 1

A9020182 10B 1 HB560060 05 17

A9020184 10A 15 HB560210 05 16

A9020187 10A 24 HP231370 04B 34

A9052028 02C 4 HP231370 04B 34

A9052030 10A 17 HP231390 01A 4

I N D E X

Page 1 of 7



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
HP241480 12-1 3 HT230730 04B 7

HS210031 01B 20 HT230760 04B 10

HS210051 02A 17 HT230760 04B 10

HS210080 02A 16 HT230770 04B 28

HS210300 02A 18 HT230770 04B 28

HT220061 01B 32 HT230810 04A-1 4

HT230041 04A-1 3 HT240062 06A-1 10

HT230041 04A-2 5 HT240100 06B-2 14

HT230090 03-1 11 HT240101 06B-1 5

HT230100 03-1 12 HT240120 06A-1 1

HT230120 04A-1 11 HT240150 06A-1 4

HT230120 04A-2 12 HT240160 06A-1 5

HT230130 04A-1 1 HT240170 06A-1 6

HT230130 04A-2 2 HT240180 06A-1 7

HT230143 04A-1 9 HT240211 06A-1 15

HT230143 04A-2 10 HT240220 06A-1 16

HT230151 04A-1 2 HT240230 06A-1 17

HT230151 04A-2 3 HT240240 06A-1 18

HT230190 04A-2 4 HT240240 06A-2 7

HT230220 05 9 HT240250 06B-1 3

HT230251 04A-1 5 HT240270 06B-1 8

HT230251 04A-2 6 HT240280 06B-1 6

HT230261 04A-2 7 HT240290 06B-1 2

HT230263 04A-1 6 HT240290 06B-2 11

HT230280 04B 24 HT240300 06B-2 4

HT230280 04B 24 HT240310 06B-2 12

HT230330 04A-1 7 HT240331 06A-1 19

HT230330 04A-2 8 HT240340 06B-1 1

HT230340 04B 31 HT240391 06A-1 11

HT230340 04B 31 HT240480 06A-2 5

HT230370 04B 32 HT240480 06B-2 6

HT230370 04B 32 HT240480 12-1 2

HT230380 04B 3 HT240480 12-2 3

HT230380 04B 3 HT240523 06A-1 14

HT230520 02D 14 HT240580 05 4

HT230520 04B 19 HT270063 02D 11

HT230520 04B 19 HT270181 02A 6

HT230531 04B 23 HT710000 12-1 4

HT230531 04B 23 HT710000 12-2 10

HT230560 04B 21 KB230010 01A 18

HT230560 04B 21 KB230030 01A 22

HT230620 05 8 KB230050 01A 20

HT230670 04A-1 12 KB230070 04B 13

HT230670 04A-2 13 KB230070 04B 13

HT230730 04B 7 KB230100 03-1 15

Page 2 of 7



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
KB230100 03-2 14 KL220020 01A 23

KB230110 03-1 16 KL220030 01A 3

KB230110 03-2 15 KL220040 01A 7

KB240040 05 3 KL220050 01A 16

KC220210 01B 6 KL220060 01B 11

KC250482 01B 13 KL220070 01B 18

KC251330 01A 13 KL220080 01A 5

KC270101 02D 24 KL220090 01A 9

KC271001 02A 19 KL220120 01B 15

KC271120 02A 24 KL220130 01A 2

KC271940 02A 15 KL220140 01A 17

KC510240 08 4 KL220140 01B 5

KF220130 01A 6 KL220150 01A 12

KF220230 01B 4 KL250051 01A 24

KF220271 01B 10 KL270091 02C 8

KF220290 01B 17 KL270101 02C 9

KF220460 01A 15 KL270110 02C 7

KF220470 01B 12 KL270120 02C 10

KF220480 01B 19 KL270130 02C 11

KF220530 01B 2 KL270260 02C 3

KF220750 01B 3 KL270450 02C 6

KF221020 01B 1 KN270952 02A 9

KF230240 04A-1 29 KN270961 02A 7

KF230240 04A-2 20 KN272010 02A 11

KF230250 04A-1 13 KN272400 02C 5

KF230250 04A-2 14 KN272401 02A 14

KF230420 01A 21 KN540510 06B-1 4

KF230500 03-1 13 KN540510 06B-2 13

KF230530 04B 8 KT230031 03-1 10

KF230530 04B 8 KT230032 03-2 9

KF230582 02D 6 KT230051 03-1 8

KF230640 02A 27 KX230010 04A-1 19

KF230680 03-2 12 KX230023 04A-1 21

KF230910 04A-1 10 KX230040 04A-1 18

KF230910 04A-2 11 KX230050 04A-1 25

KF230920 04A-1 17 KX230050 04A-2 25

KF230920 04A-2 17 KX230060 04A-1 20

KF250220 02D 5 KX230070 03-1 6

KF250231 02D 3 KX230071 03-2 5

KF250241 02D 4 KX230100 05 10

KF250250 02D 2 KX230110 03-1 23

KF730500 10C-1 8 KX230120 03-1 27

KF730520 10C-2 9 KX230120 03-2 23

KL220000 01A 1 KX230130 03-1 22

KL220010 01A 26 KX230140 03-1 25

Page 3 of 7



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
KX230141 03-2 19 KX330280 07 20

KX230151 03-1 26 KX330320 06A-1 2

KX230151 03-2 18 KX330330 06A-1 13

KX230162 03-1 4 KX790000 03-1 17

KX230180 04A-1 15 LA210010 01A 25

KX230192 04A-1 22 LA210081 01B 14

KX230192 04A-2 23 LA230010 04B 17

KX230200 03-1 21 LA230010 04B 17

KX230251 04A-1 8 LA230020 04B 16

KX230251 04A-2 9 LA230020 04B 16

KX230283 04A-1 14 LA230030 04B 14

KX230310 03-1 24 LA230030 04B 14

KX230310 03-2 20 LA230040 04B 6

KX240000 06A-1 21 LA230040 04B 6

KX240010 06A-1 20 LA230050 04B 30

KX240020 03-1 19 LA230050 04B 30

KX240031 06A-1 9 LA230060 04B 12

KX240051 05 2 LA230060 04B 12

KX240150 06A-1 35 LA230070 04B 33

KX250030 03-1 20 LA230070 04B 33

KX250070 04C 2 LA230080 04A-1 28

KX250080 01B 7 LA230080 04A-2 28

KX250080 02A 4 LA230090 04B 35

KX250100 03-1 18 LA230090 04B 35

KX250110 06A-1 33 LA230100 04B 1

KX270000 02A 21 LA230100 04B 1

KX270010 02A 8 LA230110 04B 5

KX270023 02A 3 LA230110 04B 5

KX270050 02C 13 LA230120 04B 29

KX270070 02C 15 LA230120 04B 29

KX270080 02D 12 LA230130 04B 9

KX270090 02D 9 LA230130 04B 9

KX270100 02D 8 LA230140 04A-1 24

KX270110 02D 7 LA230140 04A-2 24

KX270120 02D 10 LA230150 04B 2

KX270230 02D 1 LA230150 04B 2

KX270283 02A 1 LA230160 04B 27

KX270300 02D 22 LA230160 04B 27

KX270310 02D 20 LA230170 03-1 5

KX270320 02D 17 LA230171 03-2 4

KX270350 02D 21 LA230200 04B 25

KX270360 02D 16 LA230200 04B 25

KX270370 02C 14 LA230210 04B 26

KX270430 02A 20 LA230210 04B 26

KX330160 07 16 LA230221 04A-2 22

Page 4 of 7



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
LA230231 04A-2 15 LA730650 10C-2 2

LA230251 03-2 16 LA730660 10C-1 1

LA230260 03-2 3a LA730670 10C-1 9

LA230281 03-2 24 LB230070 04B 18

LA230290 04B 4 LB230070 04B 18

LA230290 04B 4 LB240080 06B-1 1

LA230300 04A-2 1 MB295250 02B 4

LA230321 04A-1 41 MB295260 02B 7

LA230330 03-2 7 MB295270 02B 6

LA230340 03-2 36 MB295290 02B 5

LA230350 05 19 MF110011 12-1 6

LA230360 03-2 38 MF110011 12-2 17

LA230410 03-2 17 MF140050 00 10

LA230420 03-2 37 MF140060 00 7

LA240011 05 18 MF140070 00 6

LA240020 05 11 MF141010 00 2

LA240030 06A-2 21 MF141030 00 4

LA240040 06A-2 22 MF141040 00 9

LA240100 05 5 MF210070 02B 3

LA250010 04C 4 MF210070 02B 8

LA250020 04C 1 MF210080 02B 2

LA250031 01B 8 MF220000 01A 10

LA250040 01B 9 MF250000 11 4

LA250050 03-2 25 MF250010 11 6

LA270010 02A 23 MF250020 11 8

LA270020 02A 22 MF250031 11 15

LA270030 02A 26 MF250040 11 2

LA270040 02A 13 MF250051 11 1

LA270070 02D 25 MF250060 11 3

LA270080 02C 16 MF250070 11 5

LA270090 02D 18 MF250083 07 1

LA270100 02C 2 MF250090 11 10

LA270110 04C 5 MF250120 11 17

LA270120 02C 16 MF250131 00 11

LA270130 02D 13 MF250140 04C 3

LA270140 02C 12 MF251120 11 11

LA730600 10C-1 5 MF251130 11 16

LA730600 10C-2 5 MF310000 08 10

LA730610 10C-1 3 MF310010 08 2

LA730610 10C-2 3 MF310020 08 9

LA730620 10C-1 6 MF310030 08 8

LA730630 10C-1 4 MF310040 08 5

LA730630 10C-2 4 MF330020 07 19

LA730640 10C-1 7 MF330050 07 2

LA730650 10C-1 2 MF480030 10B 22

Page 5 of 7



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
MF480040 10B 15 MG240010 06A-2 23

MF480081 10B 19 MG310000 08 12

MF480091 10B 2 MG330000 07 18

MF480130 10A 23 MG330010 07 17

MF480141 10A 27 MG330030 07 7

MF480150 10A 1 MG330040 07 6

MF480190 10A 8 MG330050 07 9

MF480320 10B 6 MG330060 07 4

MF480331 10A 18 MG330070 07 13

MF480331 10B 25 MG330080 07 11

MF480341 10A 16 MG330090 07 3

MF480341 10B 3 MG330100 07 14

MF480360 10B 5 MG330110 07 5

MF480370 10C-1 10 MG480000 10A 5

MF480401 10A 26 MG480010 10B 18

MF480401 10B 21 MG480020 10B 13

MF480420 10B 16 MG480030 10B 17

MF480490 10A 44 MG480040 10A 28

MF480500 10B 23 MG480070 10C-2 12

MF481120 10B 20 MG710001 12-2 13

MF481170 10A 9 MG710011 12-2 16

MF481180 10A 20 MG710040 12-2 14

MF481210 10A 7 MG710050 12-2 12

MF481230 10A 22 MG710060 12-2 23

MF481240 10A 14 MG790000 08 11

MF481290 10A 25 MY294280 08 3

MF481300 10A 10 MY294600 01A 14

MF481350 10B 7 RD230020 04A-2 21

MF510000 08 6 RD230060 04A-2 18

MF510010 07 12 RD230070 04A-2 19

MF510020 02B 10 RD230080 03-2 22

MF510030 08 7 RD230120 03-2 10

MF710001 12-1 1 RD230130 03-2 11

MF710011 12-1 5 RD230201 03-2 21

MF790030 11 7 RD240022 06A-2 12

MG110002 00 8 RD240030 06A-2 8

MG120000 00 1 RD240090 06A-2 24

MG120010 00 5 RD240111 06A-2 11

MG210000 01B 16 RD240121 06A-2 16

MG210050 02B 9 RD240153 06A-2 10

MG210060 01B 22 RD240270 03-2 26

MG230000 03-1 3 RD240280 06A-2 6

MG230000 03-2 3b RD240291 06A-2 1

MG230010 03-2 39 RD240291 06B-2 1

MG240000 06A-2 25 RD240301 06A-2 2

Page 6 of 7



LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
RD240301 06B-2 2

RD240320 06B-2 5

RD240321 06A-2 4

RD240330 06A-2 18

RD240340 06A-2 19

RD240430 06A-2 38

RD240430 06B-2 20

RD240440 06A-2 37

RD240440 06B-2 21

RD270010 02D 12

RD270020 02C 14

RD270040 02C 13

RD270050 02D 1

RD540010 06B-2 7

RD540050 06B-2 10

RD540060 06B-2 9

RD710090 12-2 11

RD710100 12-2 7

RD710120 12-2 4

RD710130 12-2 8

RD710140 12-2 9

RD710310 12-2 5

SC730121 10C-2 10

SF730041 10C-2 1

SF730051 10C-2 6

SF730061 10C-2 7

SF730071 10C-2 11

ZMG480000 10A 2

Page 7 of 7


	00 Table\Frame
	01A Head\Bed A
	01B Head\Bed B
	02A Thread cut A
	02B Thread cut B
	02C Thread cut C
	02D Thread cut D
	03-1 Take up lever (ZN)
	03-2 Take up lever (ZQ)
	04A-1 Needle bar A (ZN)
	04A-2 Needle bar A (ZQ)
	04B Needle bar B
	04C Needle bar C
	05 Jump
	06A-1 Thread guide A (Standard)(ZN)
	06A-2 Thread guide A (Standard)(ZQ)
	06B-1 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)(ZN)
	06B-2 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)(ZQ)
	07 Color change
	08 Drive
	10A H-direction pantograph drive
	10B V-direction pantograph drive
	10C-1 Pantograph drive C
	10C-2 Pantograph drive C (QS)
	11 Control
	12-1 Accessories (ZN)
	12-2 Accessories (ZQ)
	I N D E X

